(ii) The adjustments made in arriving at the
“Amounts as reported under IFRS” as set out in the Reconciliation Statement are
not prepared, in all material

respects, in accordance with the basis of preparation and reconciliation
process as set out above; and

(iii) The computation of the amounts in the columns
“Amounts as reported under IFRS” as set out in the Reconciliation Statement are
not arithmetically

accurate.

2

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN
U.S. GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (“U.S. GAAP”) AND INTERNATIONAL

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)

The Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated
 financial information are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain
respects from IFRS. The effects of material
differences between U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

(i) Reconciliation of consolidated statements
of operations data:

   For the
six months ended June 30, 2023
   IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Lease
(Note
(a))

Convertible
Bonds

(Note (b))

Redeemable
Preferred

Shares of GDS
(Note (c))

Long-lived
assets

impairment
(Note (f))

Amounts as
reported

under IFRS
Cost of revenue   (3,838,294)   32,307   -   -   -   (3,805,987)
Gross profit   1,042,684   32,307   -   -   -   1,074,991

General and administrative expenses   (559,023)   4,864   -   -   1,097   (553,062)
Income from operations   398,797   37,171   -   -   1,097   437,065

Net interest expenses   (953,899)   (57,789)   (214,101)   (36,428)   -   (1,262,217)
Others, net   46,036   -   -   (20,232)   -   25,804

Loss before income taxes   (511,088)   (20,618)   (214,101)   (56,660)   1,097   (801,370)

Income tax expenses   (188,830)   (1,343)   -   -   -   (190,173)
Net loss   (699,918)   (21,961)   (214,101)   (56,660)   1,097   (991,543)
Net loss attributable to GDS Holdings Limited

shareholders   (702,918)   (21,961)   (214,101)   (56,660)   1,097   (994,543)
Cumulative dividend on redeemable
preferred shares   (26,201)   -   -   26,201   -   -
Net loss available to GDS Holdings
 Limited

ordinary shareholders   (729,119)   (21,961)   (214,101)   (30,459)   1,097   (994,543)

3

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN
U.S. GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (“U.S. GAAP”) AND INTERNATIONAL

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)

   For the
six months ended June 30, 2024
   IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Lease
(Note
(a))

Convertible
Bonds

(Note (b))

Redeemable
Preferred

Shares of GDS
(Note (c))

Redeemable
Preferred

Shares of GDSI
(Note (d))

Long-lived
assets

impairment
(Note (f))

Amounts as
reported

under IFRS
Cost of revenue   (4,242,237)   34,504   -   -   -   37,416   (4,170,317)
Gross profit   1,211,499   34,504   -   -   -   37,416   1,283,419

General and administrative expenses   (595,622)   2,793   -   -   (69,976)   4,156   (658,649)
Income from operations   534,864   37,297   -   -   (69,976)   41,572   543,757

Net interest expenses   (1,008,707)   (53,930)   (194,120)   (38,090)   (25,428)   -   (1,320,275)
Others, net   12,110   -   -   -   4,271   -   16,381

Loss before income taxes   (454,431)   (16,633)   (194,120)   (38,090)   (91,133)   41,572   (752,835)

Income tax expenses   (122,268)   1,357   -   -   -   (2,553)   (123,464)
Net loss   (576,699)   (15,276)   (194,120)   (38,090)   (91,133)   39,019   (876,299)
Net income attributable to non-

controlling interests   (4,334)   -   -   -   -   (48)   (4,382)
Net loss attributable to redeemable
non-

controlling interests   9,465   -   -   -   (9,465)   -   -
Net loss attributable to GDS Holdings

Limited shareholders   (571,568)   (15,276)   (194,120)   (38,090)   (100,598)   38,971   (880,681)
Cumulative dividend on redeemable

preferred shares   (26,935)   -   -   26,935   -   -   -
Net loss available to GDS Holdings

Limited ordinary shareholders   (598,503)   (15,276)   (194,120)   (11,155)   (100,598)   38,971   (880,681)

4

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN
U.S. GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (“U.S. GAAP”) AND INTERNATIONAL

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheets
data:

   As of
December 31, 2023
   IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Lease
(Note
(a))

Convertible
Bonds

(Note (b))

Redeemable
Preferred
Shares of

GDS
(Note (c))

Other
redeemable non-

controlling
interests
(Note (e))

Long-lived
assets

impairment
(Note (f))

Amounts
as
reported

under IFRS
Property and equipment, net   47,499,494   5,311,052   -   -   -   (1,155,346)   51,655,200
Prepaid land use rights, net   22,388   -   -   -   -   (266)   22,122
Operating lease right-of-use

assets   5,436,288   (5,436,288)   -   -   -   -   -
Goodwill and intangible assets,

net   7,765,055   (39,305)   -   -   -   (19,329)   7,706,421
Other non-current assets   2,739,812   21,779   -   12,749   -   -   2,774,340
Total non-current assets   63,463,037   (142,762)   -   12,749   -   (1,174,941)   62,158,083
Total assets   74,446,690   (142,762)   -   12,749   -   (1,174,941)   73,141,736

Operating lease liabilities, current   180,403   (180,403)   -   -   -   -   -
Finance lease and other financing

obligations,
current   547,847   172,691   -   -   -   -   720,538
Total current liabilities   8,305,476   (7,712)   -   -   -   -   8,297,764

Convertible bonds payable, non-

current   8,434,766   -   (1,586,164)   -   -   -   6,848,602
Operating lease liabilities, non-

current   1,395,981   (1,395,981)   -   -   -   -   -
Finance lease and other financing

obligations, non-current   7,894,185   1,484,013   -   -   -   -   9,378,198
Redeemable preferred shares,

non-current   -   -   -   1,012,152   -   -   1,012,152
Other long-term liabilities   1,586,223   11,311   -   -   -   (40,524)   1,253,271
Total non-current liabilities   46,017,411   99,343   (1,586,164)   1,012,152   -   (40,524)   45,502,218
Total liabilities   54,322,887   91,631   (1,586,164)   1,012,152   -   (40,524)   53,799,982

Redeemable preferred shares   1,064,766   -   -   (1,064,766)   -   -   -
Total mezzanine equity   1,064,766   -   -   (1,064,766)   -   -   -

Additional paid-in capital   29,337,095   -   2,372,576   382,863   286,053   -   32,378,587
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss   (974,393)   (272)   186,059   7,730   -   (309)   (781,185)
Accumulated deficit   (9,469,758)   (234,121)   (972,471)   (325,230)   (286,053)   (1,131,912)   (12,419,545)
Total GDS Holdings Limited

shareholders’ equity   18,893,460   (234,393)   1,586,164   65,363   -   (1,132,221)   19,178,373
Non-controlling interests   165,577   -   -   -   -   (2,196)   163,381
Total equity   19,059,037   (234,393)   1,586,164   65,363   -   (1,134,417)   19,341,754

Total liabilities, mezzanine

equity
and equity   74,446,690   (142,762)   -   12,749   -   (1,174,941)   73,141,736

5

RECONCILIATION
BETWEEN U.S. GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (“U.S. GAAP”) AND INTERNATIONAL

FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)

   As
of June 30, 2024
   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Lease
(Note
(a))

Convertible
Bonds

(Note
(b))

Redeemable
Preferred
Shares of

GDS
(Note
(c))

Redeemable
Preferred
Shares of
GDSI(1)

(Note
(d))

Other
redeemable

non-
controlling

interests
(Note
(e))

Long-lived
assets

impairment
(Note
(f))

Amounts
as
reported

under IFRS
Property
and equipment, net   48,937,933   5,260,353   -   -   -   -   (1,117,965)   53,080,321
Prepaid
land use rights, net   22,081   -   -   -   -   -   (262)   21,819
Operating
lease right-of-use assets   5,394,689   (5,394,689)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Goodwill
and intangible assets, net   7,660,434   (39,305)   -   -   -   -   (15,009)   7,606,120
Other
non-current assets   2,843,825   22,780   -   12,828   -   -   -   2,552,640
Total
non-current assets   64,858,962   (150,861)   -   12,828   -   -   (1,133,236)   63,587,693
Total
assets   79,165,413   (150,861)   -   12,828   -   -   (1,133,236)   77,894,144

Operating
lease liabilities, current   183,785   (183,785)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Finance
lease and other financing obligations, current   579,972   175,830   -   -   -   -   -   755,802
Redeemable
preferred shares, current   -   -   -   -   3,463,428   -   -   3,463,428
Total
current liabilities   10,278,392   (7,955)   -   -   3,463,428   -   -   13,733,865

Convertible
bonds payable, non-current   8,494,835   -   (1,401,291)   -   -   -   -   7,093,544
Operating
lease liabilities, non-current   1,343,766   (1,343,766)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Finance
lease and other financing obligations, non-

current   7,853,677   1,439,511   -   -   -   -   -   9,293,188
Redeemable
preferred shares, non-current   -   -   -   1,029,497   -   -   -   1,029,497
Other
long-term liabilities   1,599,439   10,955   -   -   -   -   (37,971)   1,572,423
Total
non-current liabilities   46,011,879   106,700   (1,401,291)   1,029,497   -   -   (37,971)   45,708,814
Total
liabilities   56,290,271   98,745   (1,401,291)   1,029,497   3,463,428   -   (37,971)   59,442,679

Redeemable preferred shares   1,071,247   -   -   (1,071,247)   -   -   -   -
Redeemable
non-controlling interests   3,109,219   -   -   -   (3,109,219)   -   -   -
Total
mezzanine equity   4,180,466   -   -   (1,071,247)   (3,109,219)   -   -   -

Additional
paid-in capital   29,465,653   -   2,372,576   409,798   (248,808)   286,053   -   32,285,272
Accumulated
other comprehensive loss   (1,048,755)   (209)   195,306   8,100   (4,803)   -   (176)   (850,537)
Accumulated
deficit   (10,041,326)   (249,397)   (1,166,591)   (363,320)   (100,598)   (286,053)   (1,092,941)   (13,300,226)
Total
GDS Holdings Limited shareholders’ equity   18,376,099   (249,606)   1,401,291   54,578   (354,209)   -   (1,093,117)   18,135,036
Non-controlling
interests   318,577   -   -   -   -   -   (2,148)   316,429
Total
equity   18,694,676   (249,606)   1,401,291   54,578   (354,209)   -   (1,095,265)   18,451,465

Total
liabilities, mezzanine equity and equity   79,165,413   (150,861)   -   12,828   -   -   (1,133,236)   77,894,144

(1) For the purpose of this Reconciliation Statement, “GDSI” refers
to DigitalLand Holdings Limited, a subsidiary of GDS.

6

RECONCILIATION
BETWEEN U.S. GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (“U.S. GAAP”) AND INTERNATIONAL

FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)

Notes:

(a) Leases

Under U.S. GAAP, there is a dual-classification
lease accounting model for lessees: finance leases and operating leases. For operating leases, unless
the right-of-use asset has been
impaired, the amortization of right-of-use assets and the interest expense of lease liabilities are recorded together as a